

**Court No. - 47**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 31164 of 2024

**Applicant :-** Tillu Alias Anurag Thakur

**Opposite Party :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Applicant :-** Amreesh Kumar, Perdeep Kumar  
Vishnoi, Vipin Chandra Lal

**Counsel for Opposite Party :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Siddharth, J.**

Learned counsel for the applicant has submitted that victim has given birth to a child.

Learned AGA is directed to get the DNA profile of the applicant matched with the child born to the victim and submit report on the next date fixed.

Interim bail granted to the applicant has already come to end on 25.10.2024, but he has not surrendered before the trial court till date.

Applicant is directed to surrender before the trial court, within two weeks.

List this case on 7.7.2025.

In case of default in compliance of this order, bail application of the applicant shall be rejected on the next date fixed.

**Order Date :-** 21.5.2025

Ruchi Agrahari