



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 31164 of 2024

Tillu Alias Anurag Thakur

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Amreesh Kumar, Mool Chandra,
Perdeep Kumar Vishnoi, Vipin
Chandra Lal

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 65

HON'BLE DR. GAUTAM CHOWDHARY, J.

1. The applicant was granted interim bail vide order dated 25.10.2024, which was extended till the next date of listing, vide order dated 13.05.2025.
2. Again, the matter was taken up on 21.05.2025, on which date, the coordinate Bench of this Court had directed the learned A.G.A. to get the DNA profile of the applicant matched with the child born to the victim and submit its report on the next date fixed. Further, the applicant was directed to surrender before the trial Court within two weeks.
3. When the matter was taken up on 24.07.2025, learned counsel for the applicant had contended that despite his repeated efforts, he is unable to contact the applicant and as such he is unable to give his statement regarding compliance of order dated 21.05.2025 on account of which, the Chief Judicial Magistrate Kaushambi as well as learned Superintendent of Police, Kaushambi were directed to ensure compliance of order dated 21.05.2025.
4. Perusal of the record shows that the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kaushambi had submitted its report dated 04.08.2025, which has been flagged "A". The report shows that the applicant had surrendered before the concerned Court on 30.07.2025, however the order dated 21.05.2025 with respect to match of the DNA profile of the applicant with the child

born to the victim has not been complied with.

5. Learned A.G.A. has contended that pursuant to order dated 21.05.2025, a letter was sent on 01.08.2025 to the Superintendent of Police, Kaushambi for compliance of aforesaid order, however no instructions has been received by him, copy of the letter dated 01.08.2025 has been produced before this Court and is taken on record.

6. Accordingly, the Superintendent of Police, Kaushambi is directed to file his personal affidavit explaining therein as to why the order dated 21.05.2025 has not been complied with and further to bring on record the current status and progress report of the case with respect to DNA test.

7. In case, the DNA report is available, the concerned S.P. shall furnish the same along with his personal affidavit by the next date of listing. However, in case, the DNA has not yet been conducted the same be conducted in compliance of the order dated 21.05.2025, failing which the Superintendent of Police, Kaushambi shall remain present before this Court on the next date.

8. List on 26.02.2026.

9. Let a copy of this order be provided to learned A.G.A. for necessary compliance.

(Dr. Gautam Chowdhary,J.)

February 13, 2026

S.Ali